
Decision Noo ________ __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Applicat10n of 
PETE DRAKE conducting as sole o~~er 
certain automob1le passenger stage 
l1nes under the name of TERMINAL 
ISL&~ ~~SIT CO."to 1ncrease 
rates and fares for the transporta­
t10n of passengers be~~een Long 
Beach, ca11forn1a, and Terminal 
Island. 

OPINION -----.... ..... -

App11cat10n No. 38568 

'I'erm1nal Island Transit Co .. , operates passenger bus 

serv1ce 1n the Los Angeles-Long Beach harbor a:-ea. The major 

port1on of 1 its traff1c conSists of navy personnel and c1 v111an 

sh1pyard workers mov1ng between the naval 1nstal1at10ns and navy 

ships docked or anchored at Terminal Island and the C1ty of Long 

Beach. It also prov1des bus transportat10n for f1sh cannery and 

other 1ndustrial workers between Terminal Island plants and tong 

Beach, toT11m1ngton, and the San Pedro mUl'l1c1pal terry. Princ1pa1 

plants include- Bethlehem Steel Sh1pbu11d1ng Corp., Van camp Sea 

Food Co., Starkist Tuna Corp., French Sard1ne Plant, South Coast 

F1sher1es, Pac1f1c Molasses Co., numerous boatou11d1ng coricerns, 

General St~acsh1p Corp., and p~ Pac1f1c L1nes docks. 

App11cant's present fare structure 1s based on a s1ngle­

zone system hav1ng a cash fare of 15 cents with tokens sold at the 

rate of 2 tor 25 cents, good 1n11eu of the adult 15-cent cash 

fare. There are no reduced school fares or other commutat1on 

t1cket books. S1nce there 1s only one line, transfers are not ~sed, 

and there 1s no transfer or J01nt tare arrangement w1th connecting 

carr1ers. Applicant operates 14 buses, mainly d1ese11zed, 1n 

24-hour serv1ce every day 1n the year. 

In this proceed1ng'app11cant proposes to el~nate the' 

reduced fare token and charge a straight 15-cent cash tare. Th1s 
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will raise the fare from the 12~-cent token to 15 cents for 

appro~te1y one-third of its patrons. 

The eng1neering staff of the Commission has made an 

analysis of operating revenues and expenses of applicant including 

a summary showing estimated results of operation under present 

and proposed fares for the year e~d1ng December 31~ 1957. Appli­

cant tiled similar estimates with its application. A comparison 

of the estimates tollows: 

:Applicant's: : i : 
:Eook Record: Present Fares : ProEosed Fares : 
:12 Mos.End. :Appl1cant: Sta:t"i' :Appl1eant: Statr : 

Item : 10-~1-26 : ~ a~ : ~b ~ : ~aL : ~b2 . . 
Bus M1les Operate4 416,,952 415,,076 443,,200 415~076 '443;200 

RevGnue 
Passenger $175,064 $169,362 $163,,720 $181,,500 $174,,670 
Other $l~;Woj 4z147 $i6§~~ 41.200 $l~ $i73,,5~9 $18$,100 
~ense 

$ 41,,689 $ 37,,668 $ 37,,668 $ 42,,800 Intenance $ 42,,800 
Transportation 60,,520 63,,076 71,810 63,076 71,,810 
Traffic 211 100 100 100 100 
Insurance 10,,645 13,,060 11,,870 13,,060 11,,870 
Adm1nistration 22,079 21,313 17,,780 21,313 17" 780 
Operating Rents 1,,110 1,,116 1,,120 1,116 1,,120 
Depreciation 16,,470 17,,811 11,,010 17,811 11,,010 
Operating Taxes 181,081 17~1!7 18--,620 171j77 18z8§ 

"$!';"O,811 $11~,21 $17$~11o $172; 21 $17$",3 
Net Before Income 
Taxes $ 9,852 $ 1,,388 $ (5to~) $ 13,,5~ $ 4,,680 

Income Taxes 1.7~~ ~c~ - - *3~ 680 
$ 8,0 '$ i,,388 ~ (ozo2K>j !$ lO~I9 $ 4,O~ 

.T -
Operating Ratio 95.5% 99.2% 103.$ 94.6% '9r..y, 

I ", 
"/ . 

*Rate Ease $ 68,,2(0 $ 64,,6'Z'{ $ 59,090 $ 64,,627 $ 59,,09Q 

Rate or Return 11.9% 2.1% 

(Red F1guret 

!
a~l 12 months ending 8-31-57 

12 months ending 12-31-57 
Interest credit otfsets ~~d1cated 

income tax 
* calculations by P.'O' .. C. Statt 
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Ap~licant ~ased its estimate of revenue for the year 

ending August 311 19571 under present fares on the 12-month period 

ending August 311 19561 without consideration of trend. ,Under 

proposed fares applic~~t increased the estimate under present 

fares by the additional amount to be realized from token passengers 

who would ~c affected by the proposed increase and have to 'Pay 

15 cents cash. The staff developed its revenue estimate from 

analysis of the trend or traffic since the last tare increase 

February 221 19541 supplemented by company traffic records of the 

number of passengers paying cash fares and those using tokens. 

The trend of passengers carried appears to be continuing downward 

at a uniform rate. The staff estimate of revenue under present . 
tares is lower than that of applicant because applicant made no 

prOVision for any ~~ther downtrend in traffic. Under proposed 

fares the statt estimate also reflects the continuation o~ the 

downtrend 1r. passenger travel. The start estimate or other revenue 

includes advertising revenue which applicant inadvertently omitted 

in its estimates. 

Applicant based its expense estimates on book records 

of expenses for the year end1ng August 311 1956
1 

adjusted .for 

known changes in certain of the operat1..~g expe!lses. .lUl accounts 

involving labor have been adjusted to provide tor increases 

effective January 61 1957. Operators! wages were increased from 

$1.70 per hour to $1.75 per hourI and mechanics' t~om $2.05 per 

hour to $2.10 per hour. Applicant is a Standard Oil Company 

distributor of gasoline, tires, betteries l and auto accessories 

at its place or bUSiness in addition to conducting Terminal 

Island 'I'ransi t COmpal'lY. In the estimates appl1ca..'lt has endeavored 

to eliminate certa1n of the expenses of the service station 

which are contained in the tr~~it company books but did not 
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consider administrative and office expenses. Under proposed fares 

applicant did not adjust tor increases in municipal gross revenue 

taxes coincident with increased revenue. 

The statt estimate of operating expenses also includes 

the increases 1n labor wage r.ates~ and all other expense items of 

a. t'ued character are basca on current costs. The statt' s depre­

ciation expense 1$ based on lO-year lives t'or the buses with an 

allowance tor salvage~ which results in a lower t1gure than that 

shown by applicant. Adm1n1stration expense was reduced to coni'orm 

to applicant's estimate ot' actual time spent by management and 

employees in performing the duties for the service station and 

tor the transit operat1ons~ since the total expense is reflected 

in the tranSit books. Applicant shows a balance sheet figure tor 

rate base, and ~ order to place results o~ operation. or applicant 

and staff on a comparable basis the statt has shown applicant's 

results based on the staft's rate base. Materials and supplies 

have been previously charged directly to operating expenses, hence 

they are excluded in rate base. 

The pontoon bridge on ~erm1nal Island is an important 

tacte'r in estimating operating expenses tor the company. When 

the pontoon bridge 1$ 1noperat1ve it 1$ necessary tor applicant 

to use an alternate route i"rom Terminal Island to Long Beach Via 

the freeway ~ which increases mileage from six to nine one-way 

miles. Pontoon bridge closures have been more frequent. recently 

and the statf estimate ot bus miles operated provides tor such 

closures based on Navy and Harbor Department notifications of 

pontoon bridge closures October through December 1956. It is 

estimated that s~lar conditions will prevail throughout the 

year of 1957. :SUs m.1les were ,j,ncreased 6.8 percent accord1ngly. 
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Pontoon bridge c1o:ure3 are aggravated by increased harbor traffic 

(merchant marine 5h1ps) and by high tides of 5 feet, 8 ·1Dehe$ 

and over. Applicant did not provide tor the additional miles to 

be operated due to pontoon bridge closures. 

The public has been adequately ~~tormed of applicant's 

propo3al to 1ncrease passenger fares. Local muniCipal authorities 

1nclud1ng the Long Beach Naval Sh1pyard were not1fied by cop1es or 

the applicat1on. Public not1ce was given by announcements posted 

in the busez and terminals or applie~t. No protests have been 
received. 

Under present tares an operating deficit 1s indicated 

by the staff while the applicant estimates an annual earning of 

$1,388 with operating ratio 99.2 percent and rate of return 

2.1 percent. Under proposed tares the applicant shows an earn1ng 

of $10,019 w1th operating rat10 94.6 percent and rate of return 

15.5 percent on a rate base about 60 percent deprec1ated. The 

corresponding start est1mate rezults in a net annual income of 

$4,000 w1th operating ratiO 97.8 percent and rate of return 

6.8 percent. 

The COmtl1s·s1on hav1ng cons1dered the applicat10n 1s of 

the op1nion and finds that the propoced tares as hereinafter set 

forth are justified and reasonable. The application will be 

granted. A public hearing 1s not deemed necessary. 

ORDER "'-'----

Applicat10n hav1ng been made, the COmmiSSion being tu~ly 

advised in the prem1ses and having found that fares as here1n­

after set forth are justified and reasonable, 
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IT IS ORDERED: 

(1) That Pete Drake, an individual, dOing business as 

Terminal Islana Transit Co., be and he hereby is authorized to 

establieh on not less t~~ five days' notice to the Commission 

and to the public the following .fa~es: 

Adult Fare 

15¢ 

Ch11dren's Fare 

Under 5 yrs. o~ age - free 
Over 5 yrs. but und.er 

12 yrs. - lO¢ 
Over 12 yrs. or age -

full adult tare 

(2) That applicant shall poet in its buses and at te~nals 

continuously for at least ten days prior to the effeetive date of 

this order, a sUitable explanatory notice of said fare inereases. 

(3) T.nat the authority herein granted 3hall expire unless 

exercised within sixty days after the effective aate hereof. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty clays 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ I/._:.s_A_nr.'..;.. .• ~_.1eB ____ 1 california, thl.s 4A Z'?-p/,4aY 
0 .,. '·lARCH • 1957 .---------------, . 

~ssioners 


